meeting of the Company held on 17th August, 2023 for a period of 5 years w.e.f. 22nd August 2023 till 21st 
August, 2028), to the extent and in the manner stated in the explanatory statement annexed hereto, and 
subject to the maximum remuneration not exceeding ` 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore and Fifty Lakh 
only) per annum, notwithstanding that such remuneration may exceed the limits specified under Section 197 
read with Schedule V of the Act and Regulation 17 of the Listing Regulations, during his remaining tenure 
w.e.f. 22nd August, 2025 till 21st August, 2028.

[...]

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of the Company incurring a loss or having inadequate profits in any 
financial year, the remuneration, including perquisites, benefits, allowances, and commission, if any, payable 
to Mr. Dharmil A. Bodani shall not exceed ` 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore and Fifty Lakhs only) per 
annum, during his remaining tenure.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all other terms and conditions of his appointment shall remain unchanged as 
per the existing agreement, subject to the modifications as mentioned hereinabove.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take

[...]

time being in force, and pursuant to the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
and approval of the Board of Directors, and in continuation of the resolution passed by the members of 
the Company through postal ballot on 18th March, 2023, approving the payment of remuneration up to a 
maximum of `75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Lakh only) per annum for a period of three years from 16th 
August, 2022 till 15th August, 2025, to Mr. Satishkumar Ray (DIN: 07904910), Executive Director – Operations, 
the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to continue the payment of the said

[...]

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of the Company incurring a loss or having inadequate profits in any 
financial year, the remuneration, including perquisites, benefits, allowances, and commission, if any, payable 
to Mr. Satishkumar Ray shall not exceed `75,00,000/-(Rupees Seventy-Five Lakh only) per annum, during 
his remaining tenure.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all other terms and conditions of his appointment shall remain unchanged as 
per the existing agreement, subject to the modifications to be made therein as mentioned hereinabove.

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the 
appointment and remuneration of M/s V. J. Talati & Co., (Firm Registration No. R00213) Cost Accountants for the 
conduct of the audit of cost records made and maintained by the company, at the remuneration of ` 1,60,000/- 
per annum (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Thousand only) per annum plus all applicable taxes and re-imbursement 
of out–of–pocket expenses for the financial year ending 31stMarch, 2026. In terms of the provisions of Section 
148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14(a)(ii) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014,

[...]

Shreyans Jain, proposed Secretarial Auditor has conveyed his eligibility and consent for appointment and 
confirmed that he is not disqualified from being appointed as Secretarial Auditor under the applicable laws.

The Board of Directors has approved a remuneration of `2,20,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Thousand only) 
per annum + GST for the Financial Year 2025-26 for conducting the Secretarial audit. The Board of Directors, in 
consultation with the Audit Committee, may alter and vary the terms and conditions of appointment, including 
remuneration, in such a manner and to such an extent as may be mutually agreed with the Secretarial Auditors.

[...]

to 21st August, 2028, to ensure continued compliance with the applicable provisions of the Act.

The revised terms and conditions of remuneration of Mr. Dharmil A. Bodani remain as under:

a)	� Total Remuneration (including salary, perquisites, incentive remuneration/ commission as mentioned 
below): ` 62,50,000 /- per month (Rupees Sixty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand only)/

` 7,50,00,000/- per annum (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lakh only).

b)	� Incentive Remuneration/ Commission: Such incentive remuneration, bonus or commission, as may be 
approved by the Board, based on certain performance criteria.

c)	 Perquisites: For this purpose, the perquisites are classified as under:

[...]

to 21st August, 2028, to ensure continued compliance with the applicable provisions of the Act.

The revised terms and conditions of remuneration of Mr. Shyamal A. Bodani remain as under:

a)	� Total Remuneration (including salary, perquisites, incentive remuneration/ commission as mentioned 
below): ̀  62,50,000 /- per month (Rupees Sixty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand only)/ ̀  7,50,00,000/- per annum 
(Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lakh only).

b)	� Incentive Remuneration/ Commission: Such incentive remuneration, bonus or commission, as may be 
approved by the Board, based on certain performance criteria.

c)	 Perquisites: For this purpose, the perquisites are classified as under: